

No. 07-1015

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. ASHCROFT AND ROBERT MUELLER,

Petitioners,

v.

JAVAID IQBAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID J. BALL
RIMA J. OKEN
WEIL, GOTSHAL, & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8323

ALEXANDER A. REINERT
Counsel of Record
JOAN M. MAGOOLAGHAN
ELIZABETH L. KOOB
KOOB & MAGOOLAGHAN
221 DeVoe Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10705
(914) 964-8888

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT AND SISTER CIRCUITS CONCERNING THE ALLEGATIONS NECESSARY TO OVERCOME THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DEFENSE AT THE MOTION TO DISMISS STAGE.....	11
II. NO GROUNDS EXIST TO GRANT CERTIORARI ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER “HIGH-RANKING” OFFICIALS MAY BE HELD LIABLE BASED ON A CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE THEORY	27
III. EVEN IF THE QUESTION PRESENTED WERE CERTWORTHY, THIS CASE, IN ITS CURRENT POSTURE, IS A POOR VEHICLE	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Monroe Twp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995)	30, 31
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	34
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	passim
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Brown v. Sweeney</i> , 526 F.Supp.2d 126 (D. Mass. 2007)	21
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	34
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	9
<i>Cottone v. Jenne</i> , 326 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	passim
<i>Dalrymple v. Reno</i> , 334 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	6
<i>Epps v. Watson</i> , 492 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007)	6, 8, 22, 27
<i>Evancho v. Fisher</i> , 423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005)	18, 21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	32
<i>Goad v. Mitchell</i> , 297 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	26
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 325 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Gossmeyer v. McDonald</i> , 128 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997)	30, 31
<i>Hall v. Lombardi</i> , 996 F.2d 954 (8th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	23, 35
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	6
<i>International Action Ctr. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	30

<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	34
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 127 S. Ct. 910 (2007).....	26
<i>Kelly v. Municipal Courts</i> , 97 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	5, 6
<i>Marrero-Gutierrez v. Molina</i> , 491 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 25, 26, 33, 34	
<i>Nickerson-Malpher v. Baldacci</i> , No. 07 Civ. 136, 2008 WL 696806 (D. Me. March 07, 2008).....	20
<i>Nuclear Transport & Storage, Inc. v. United States</i> , 890 F.2d 1348 (6th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Omar ex rel. Cannon v. Lindsey</i> , 334 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Osburn v. Cox</i> , 369 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	31
<i>Sanchez-Laureano v. Puerto Rico</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1172, 2008 WL 542962 (D.P.R. February 25, 2008)	21
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) ..	28
<i>Swann v. Southern Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 388 F.3d 834 (11th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	passim
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	33
<i>Weisbarth v. Geauga Park Dist.</i> , 499 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	23
<i>Woodward v. City of Worland</i> , 977 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir. 1992)	30, 31

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	2, 6, 7, 8, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	6, 7, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	3, 5, 17, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Proc. § 1215 . 7
